IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC04-2323, SC04-2324, SC04-2325

JOHN ELLIS "JEB" BUSH, et al., Defendants/Appellants,

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. *et al.*, Defendants/Appellants,

BRENDA MCSHANE, *et al.*, Intervenors/Defendants/Appellants,

v.

RUTH D. HOLMES, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Direct Appeal From the District Court of Appeal For the First District

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENORS/DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS BRENDA MCSHANE, ET AL.

Major B. Harding Jason Gonzalez AUSLEY & MCMULLEN 227 South Calhoun Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 Of Counsel for Intervenors/Defendants/ Appellants Brenda McShane, et al. Clark M. Neily Clint Bolick INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20006 Attorney for Intervenors/Defendants/ Appellants Brenda McShane, et al.

Kenneth W. Sukhia (Bar No. 266256) FOWLER, WHITE, BOGGS, BANKER, P.A. 101 North Monroe Street, Suite 1090 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Local Counsel for Intervenors/ Defendants/Appellants Brenda McShane, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2
I. CONTRARY TO APPELLEES' REVISIONIST ACCOUNT, FLORIDA HAS A LONG HISTORY OF HELPING STUDENTS PURSUE "RELIGIOUS EDUCATION" AT SECTARIAN INSTITUTIONS2
II. THE OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARHIP PROGRAM IS A <i>BONA FIDE</i> LEGISLATIVE EFFORT TO REMEDY PERSISTENT EDUCATIONAL DEPRIVATIONS, NOT AN "ARTIFICE" FOR AIDING RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS
III. OTHER STATES INTERPRET THEIR OWN RELIGION PROVISIONS IN A VARIETY OF WAYS AND PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR ABANDONING THIS COURT'S NEUTRALITY-BASED INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 3
CONCLUSION11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Alabama Educ. Ass'n v. James, 373 So.2d 1076 (Ala. 1979) 11
<i>Americans United v. Ind. School Dist. No.</i> 622, 179 N.W.2d 146 (Minn. 1970)
Americans United v. State, 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982) 11
Bd. of Educ. v. Allen, 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967) 11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Wheat.</i> 199 A. 628 (Md. 1938)
California Ed. Facilities Auth. v. Priest, 526 P.2d 513 (Cal. 1974) 11
Chance v. Miss. St. Textbook Rating and Purchasing Bd, 200 So. 706 (Miss. 1941)11
Columbia Union College v. Oliver, 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)
Durham v. McLeod, 192 S.E.2d 202 (S.C. 1972) 11
<i>Embry v. O'Bannon</i> , 798 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. 2003) 11
Jackson v. Benson, 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) 11
Kotterman v. Killian, 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) 11
Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)
State ex rel. Creighton Univ. v. Smith, 353 NW.2d 267 (Neb. 1984) 11
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (1992)2,7,10

Page(s)

State Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const	assim
Art. IX, §1, Fla. Const	8

<u>Statutes</u>

§	1002.38(2)(a), Fla. Stat	8
§	1002.38(3)(a)(2), Fla. Stat.	8
§	1002.38(4)(e) & (j), Fla. Stat.	7
§	1009.533, Fla. Stat	8

<u>Websites</u>

www.baptistcollege.edu/AboutBCF/Purpose.htm4	-,6
www.fcc.edu/about/default.asp	.3
www.firn.edu/doe/bin00065/eliginstcddv.htm	.3
www.firn.edu/doe/bin00065/eliginstjm.htm	.2
www.firn.edu/doe/bin00065/splist.htm	.3
www.firn.edu/doe/bin00072/pri4yr.htm	.2
www.firn.edu/doe/choice/opschoolsenrolled.html	.9
www.flcoll.edu/academic-life/	.3

Page(s)

www.flcoll.edu/spiritual-life/	
www.hsbc.edu/info/MissionStatement.php	
www.hsbc.edu/services/StudentRecruitment.php	3
www.trinitycollege.edu	4

Other Publications

Steven K. Green, The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered,	
36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)	9,12
